DRINKING WATER & WASTEWATER PROFESSIONALS

Bureau of Occupational Licenses
700 West State Street, P.O. Box 83720

Boise, 1D 83720-0063

Board Meeting Minutes of 11/14/2012

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Victor Villegas - Chair

BUREAU STAFF:

OTHERS PRESENT:

Larry Annen
John R. Lee
Jack V Bennion
Allen G Wilder
Dion W Holton
Barry N. Burnell

Tana Cory, Bureau Chief

Dawn Hall, Administrative Support Manager
Lori Peel, Investigative Unit Manager
Maurie Ellsworth, Legal Counsel

Mary Miles, Technical Records Specialist |

Mike Shepherd, City of Weiser Water Department
Lynn Tominaga, ldaho Rural Water Association
Shelley Roberts, Idaho Rural Water Association
Larry Taylor, Rathdrum, Idaho

John Hardy, Boise, Idaho

The meeting was called to order at 8:30 AM MST by Victor Villegas.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A motion was made by Mr. Bennion to approve the minutes as amended for August
15, 2012. Seconded by Mr. Lee, motion carried.

LEGISLATIVE REPORT

Ms. Cory gave the legislative report.

FINANCIAL REPORT

Ms. Hall gave the financial report, which indicated that the Board has a cash balance
of $464,243.15 as of October 31, 2012. She informed the Board that GL Suites was
awarded the new licensing system contract. The monthly maintenance fee for the
new system may be slightly higher than the current fee, but there will not be a one



time up-front cost. Ms. Hall informed the Board it may want to consider a fee
decrease in the future.

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Ms. Peel gave the investigative report, which is linked above.
EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Mr. Burnell that the Board go into executive session under
Idaho Code § 67-2345(1)(d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure
under the ldaho Public Records Law. The purpose of the Executive Session was to
consider license application materials. Seconded by Mr. Lee. The vote was: Mr.
Burnell, aye; Mr. Lee, aye; Mr. Bennion, aye; Mr. Annen, aye; Mr. Holton, aye; Mr.
Wilder, aye; and Mr. Villegas, aye. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Mr. Wilder to come out of executive session. Seconded by
Mr. Bennion. The vote was: Mr. Burnell, aye; Mr. Lee, aye; Mr. Bennion, aye; Mr.
Annen, aye; Mr. Holton, aye; Mr. Wilder, aye; and Mr. Villegas, aye. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Mr. Wilder to approve Mr. Taylor’s application for Backflow
Assembly Tester licensure. Seconded by Mr. Burnell, motion carried.

EMPLOYER/OWNER AFFIDAVITS

The Board reviewed drafts for previous and current Employer/Owner Affidavits to be
used with all applications. The previous Employer/Owner Affidavit would be retained
in the licensee’s file for Board consideration with future applications. The current
Employer/Owner Affidavit would be required with each application submitted.
Language regarding the use of the affidavits will be added to the instruction sheet of
the applications.

A motion was made by Mr. Burnell to approve the new Employer/Owner Affidavits for
all applications. Seconded by Mr. Wilder, motion carried.

RETURN LETTER DRAFTS

A motion was made by Mr. Lee to approve the return letter drafts as amended.
Seconded by Mr. Holton, motion carried.

FEBRUARY 2013 MEETING

Ms. Hall requested the Board change its February 6, 2013 meeting to February 7,
2013. The Board approved the change.


http://ibol.idaho.gov/IBOL/WWP/Disciplinary/WWP_COMPLAINT_REPORT_2012-11-14.pdf

ASSOCIATION OF BOARDS CERTIFICATION 2013 ANNUAL CONFERENCE

A motion was made to approve the expenses for Mr. Lee to attend the ABC 2013
Annual Conference. Seconded by Mr. Holton, motion carried.

ABC EXAM FEE CHANGE
ABC will be raising the exam fees when the 2013 contract goes into effect.
LAW OR RULE CHANGES

The Board discussed possible law or rule changes for the 2014 Legislative session.
e Possible fee reduction

Reinstatement period

Class IV clarification

Experience definition

Clarification of backflow assembly tester course requirements

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Mr. Lee that the Board go into executive session under ldaho
Code § 67-2345(1)(d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure under the
Idaho Public Records Law. The purpose of the Executive Session was to consider
license application materials. Seconded by Mr. Bennion. The vote was: Mr. Burnell,
aye; Mr. Lee, aye; Mr. Bennion, aye; Mr. Annen, aye; Mr. Holton, aye; Mr. Wilder,
aye; and Mr. Villegas, aye. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Mr. Wilder to come out of executive session. Seconded by
Mr. Holton. The vote was: Mr. Burnell, aye; Mr. Lee, aye; Mr. Bennion, aye; Mr.
Annen, aye; Mr. Holton, aye; Mr. Wilder, aye; and Mr. Villegas, aye. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Mr. Wilder to deny Mr. Hardy’s request to re-instate his
Backflow Assembly Tester license according to Idaho Code 54-2411. He needs to
take the BAT certification course, submit an application for licensure, and take the
ABC exam. Seconded by Mr. Burnell, motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Mr. Burnell that the Board go into executive session under
Idaho Code § 67-2345(1)(d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure
under the ldaho Public Records Law. The purpose of the Executive Session was to
consider license application materials. Seconded by Mr. Lee. The vote was: Mr.
Burnell, aye; Mr. Lee, aye; Mr. Bennion, aye; Mr. Annen, aye; Mr. Holton, aye; Mr.
Wilder, aye; and Mr. Villegas, aye. Motion carried.



A motion was made by Mr. Holton to come out of executive session. Seconded by
Mr. Wilder. The vote was: Mr. Burnell, aye; Mr. Lee, aye; Mr. Bennion, aye; Mr.
Annen, aye; Mr. Holton, aye; Mr. Wilder, aye; and Mr. Villegas, aye. Motion carried.
A motion was made by Mr. Holton to approve 66 continuing education courses.
Seconded by Mr. Wilder, motion carried.

A motion was made by Mr. Holton to approve 21 applications for licensure, to
approve 109 applications for exam, to hold seven pending for further information, and
deny five applications. Seconded by Mr. Wilder, motion carried.

CE COURSES
APPROVED

AT YOUR PACE ONLINE
SURFACE WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATORS
SOURCE WATER ISSUES AND PRETREATMENT
COAGULATION AND FLOCCULATION
SEDIMENTATION AND FILTRATION
DISINFECTION
CORROSION CONTROL
ADVANCED OXIDATION AND UV DISINFECTION
MEMBRANE PROCESSES

AWWA
ADVANCED DISINFECTION OF PIPELINE & STORAGE FACILITIES
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE FOR WATER INDUSTRY
APPLIED MATHEMATICS
BASIC MATHEMATICS
CHEMICALS: BEST PRACTICE FOR QUALITY ASSURANCE
COAGULATION, FLOCCULATIONS & SEDIMENTATION BASICS
DISINFECTION BASICS
DISINFECTION OF PIPELINES & STORAGE FACILITIES
DISTRIBUTION SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM MATERIALS & EQUIPMENT
EDP, AND PCP ACTIONS & COMMUNICATION
FUNDAMENTALS OF CHEMISTRY FOR WATER PROFESSIONALS
GEOSCIENCE IN WATER AQUIFERS
HARMFUL ALGAL BLOOMS: CYANOBACTERIA
HIGH BILL COMPLAINTS
HIGH TECH OPERATOR LEVEL 1
HIGH TECH OPERATOR LEVEL 2
HIGH TECH OPERATOR LEVEL 3
HIGH TECHNOLOGY TOOLS FOR OPERATORS
HYDRAULICS
J100 RAMCAP RISK & RESILIENCE MNGMNT OF WATER SYSTEMS
KEY ELEMENTS TO MAINTAINING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM QUALITY



MEMBRANE TECHNOLOGY SHOWCASE

MEMBRANES: EMERGING ISSUES AND TECHNOLOGY

P.E. PIPES IN THE FIELD

PERCHLORATE & EMERGING CONTAMINATS WHERE ARE WE?
PLANT TO TAP: THE IMPORTANCE OF DISINFECTION

PUMP MAINTENANCE

PVC PIPE IN THE FIELD

QUAGGA / ZEBRA MUSSEL CONTROL

RESIDUALS MANAGEMENT AND DISPOSAL

SETTING RATES IN A TOUGH ECONOMY

THE FUNDAMENTALS OF DRINKING WATER REGS COURSE 1
THE FUNDAMENTALS OF DRINKING WATER REGS COURSE 2
TRENCHLESS TECHNOLOGY APPS IN THE WATER INDUSTRY
WATER MAIN INSTALLATION

WATER SHORTAGES: FINDING A SOLUTION

WATER STORAGE TANKS: OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
WATER SYSTEM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR LEVEL 1

WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR LEVEL 2

WATER TREATMENT OPERATOR LEVEL 3

CITY OF IDAHO FALLS
EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANNING
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

INLAND EMPIRE SUBSECTION OF AWWA
LOCK OUT TAG OUT
CONFINED SPACE ENTRY

SIEO/NACE
3D STRUCTURED LIGHT TO MEASURE PUIPELINE DEFECTS IN THE
DITCH
CLIMBING INSPECTIONS FOR EXPOSED PIPELINE ATMOSPHERIC
CORROSION
STUFF YOU MAY NOT KNOW ABOUT CATHODIC PROTECTION
TESTING
FAILURE ANALYSIS AND STRESS CORROSION CRACKING OF
STAINLESS STEEL COMPONETS USED IN A BURIED GEOTHERMAL
DISTRICT HEATING SYSTEM
CHALLENGES OF UNDERGROUND CORROSION OF GAS FIRED POWER
PLANTS
INLINE CATHODIC PROTECTION MONITORING
THE HIGH COST OF WATER INVOLVED OIL SPILLS
TOP TEN MISUNDERSTANDINGS ABOUT OVER VOLTAGE PROTECTION

WESTERBERG & ASSOCIATES CORP



STEAM & TRAP FUNDAMENTALS
PUMP FUNDAMENTALS

PUMP REBUILD

RELIABILITY SEMINAR

APPLICATIONS

Approved for Licensure

CLOSE WALTER JOSEPH WWC1-19027
CLOSE WALTER JOSEPH WWT2-19028
COVEY ROBERT NELSON DWD1-19073
DROWN CHARLES MATTHEW DWD1-19065
ENNEKING PATRICK JOSEPH DWD1-19032
ERICKSON JAMES DAVID DWD1-18955
FAZIO THOMAS L WWT1-19084
HOOSICK CHRISTOPHER WWC1-18948
HOOSICK CHRISTOPHER WWT1-18949
HOWARD JOSHUA LEE DWT1-19035
KIRCHOFF JAMES ALLEN WWC1-19074
MILBURN STAN DUANE DWD1-19056
PECHIN BRANDON WWT1-18927
RICHERSON STEVEN ALLEN DWD1-18908
RIEF AARON RICHARD DWT1-18911-R
ROSE BRANDEN S DWT1-19031-R
TAGUE JOSEPH DANIEL WWT1-18919-R
TAYLOR LARRY BAT-18693
TROXLER ROBERT DWDVSWS-18945
TROXLER ROBERT WWVSS-18909
WHITED JUSTIN L DWD1-18924
Approved for Exam
ALLEN DON KENNETH DWD1
ALLINGER PATCH ALPHONSE VON DWTOIT
ASHLEY CRAIG A DWD1
ASPEYTIA ARMANDO DWD2
AULBACH RAY HOWARD WWT2
BAKER SCOTT W WWC2
BARATTI JOSEPH W WWC1
BELNAP GARY TREVOR DWDVSWS
BERGSTROM DOUG D DWD3
BLOXHAM JUSTIN D WWT4
BOND MICHAEL JOSEPH WWCA4
BONGIOVI BARBRA L WWT1
BOSS RICK SHANE DWD1
BOWMAN PHILLIP DWD2

BRINKLY DUSTIN WWTL



BROWN RUSTY LOREN
BUCKNER MICHAEL G
BUFFALOE ERIC WAYNE
BURTON SHAWN THOMAS
BURTON SHAWN THOMAS
BUTT RANDALL

CAREY JOSEPH LYNN

CAROTHERS WILLIAM DOUGLAS

CHAMBERS LONNIE RAY

CHRISTENSEN ROYCE HENRY
COCKRELL CHARLES RAYMOND

COLLINS CRAIG OXLEY
COOPER SHAWN W
DALE MARK STEVEN
DARI ROBERT PETER
DURHAM JOSEPH JAMES
EDWARDS KAYLYNN
ELDREDGE KURT

EMCH SCOTT RAYMOND
ENNEKING PATRICK JOSEPH
FLORES RUBEN
FRITZSCHE JAMES R
GARCIA JOEL S

GARCIA JOHN C
GONZALES JUAN MANUEL
GRANT KEVIN JON EARL
GRIFFEL BRETT L
GRIFFITH CARL JOSEPH
HALL BRYAN J
HARWOOD KENTON LEE
HEALD TIMOTHY W

HILL LAURA L

HOENE PHIL G
HOESMAN WILLIAM C
HOLLINGSWORTH DUSTIN K
HURLEY JOHN W
INGHAM ARTIE

IRBY JAY THOMAS
JARVEY DEREK MICHAEL
JOHNSTON ELDON K
KEIFER FREDRICK

KING DOYLE H

KINNEY BENJAMIN R
KOLAR PHILLIP E
KREHBIEL JAMES
KREITZBERG JEFFREY P

DWT1
WWT1
WWT2
WWTLA
WWTL
WWT1
WWT2
DWT2
WWC2
DWDVSWS
DWT2
WWT1
WWT1
WWC2
WWT3
DWDOIT
WWT4
WWC3
DWDVSWS
WWC1
DwD1
DwWD2
WWT3
DwD1
WWT1
WWC1
WWC2
DwD1
WWC4
WWT2
WWT1
DwD1
WWT2
DwD1
WWT3
WWT3
DwWD2
WWT2
DWT1
WWT1
WWC2
WWC2
WWT2
WWCOIT
DwD1
DwD1



LENHART TROY D

LUSK CAMERON C

LUTHER THOMAS D
MARTINEZ ARMANDO RAUL
MAYNE WILLIAM JOSHUA
MCCARLEY STEVEN DEVON
MECHAM JADE WILLIS
MILLER JAMES W

MORGAN TIMOTHY ALLEN
NADEAU MIKE N

NELSON CHAD C

NICHOLS ROBERT CHARLES
OLIVER JASON JOSEPH
PENA JUAN BALDERAZ
PESIKAN MATTHEW D
PIERCE SCOTT RYAN
PIERSON RICHARD
PIERSON WILLIAM H

PINA ISIDRO

POELSTRA GARRETT A
POELSTRA GLEN C
REINBOLD BRANDON ANTHONY
RICE LYNDON P

RICHMOND JEFFREY WALKER
ROJAS MARIO

RUIZ JOSUE

SANCHEZ SAUL D
SCHUELER VAUGHN E
SCHWENDIMAN KURT S
SCHWENDIMAN KURT S
SHAFFER THOMAS B
SKINNER JUSTIN

SMITH JAMEN KEL
SOMMARS RON D

SONNEN ALLEN F

STONE ZED A

SULLIVAN RYAN DON
TAYLOR BRYCE ALLEN
TORRES MARIA EDIT
TORRES ROBERTO F
TOWNSEND MATTHEW W
TUCKER TERRY G

TUCKETT VAN E

VALENCIA DEISON BLANDON
WATERS GARY MICHAEL
WEISGRAM TANNER NICHOLAS

WWC2
WWC3
DWD4
WWL4
DWD3
WWT1
WWT2
DWT2
DWT2
WWT2
DWT2
WWT2
WWT1
WWC4
DwWD3
DWD3
WWT1
DWT1
WWC3
DWT2
DwD2
DWT1
DWT4
WWT2
DwWD3
DWDVSWS
DwWD3
WWT3
WWC2
DWT2
WWT3
DWDVSWS
WWC2
DWD3
WWT1
DWT2
WWC1
DwWD2
WWT2
DWT1
WWT1
WWTOIT
DwWD2
WWT2
DWT2
WWTLA



WILCOX MATTHEW A WWTLA
WOODLAND KYLE W WWT3
WORLEY CHAD BYRON WWC2
YOUNG LAMONT JAY WWC1

Denied
BARTLETT RANDY W
LANCASTER JON
TENNEY SCOTT ANDREW
THOROUGHMAN TRAVIS PERRY
WERNER SANDRA LEA

Pending
901110467
901105939
901062199
901123370
901106973
901123394
901123399

NEXT MEETING February 7, 2013
ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Mr. Holton to adjourn at 3:30 PM. Seconded by Mr. Annen,
motion carried.

Victor Villegas, Chair Larry Annen

John R. Lee Jack V Bennion

Allen G Wilder Dion W Holton



Barry N. Burnell Tana Cory, Bureau Chief



